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Ballina Shire Council Caroling Urquhart
PO Box 450 21 Stanley Park Rd,
BALLINA NSW 2478 WOLLONEBAR NSW 2477

Ph. {02} 6628 5327
Mob 0414 011 999
12 June, 2012,

OBJECTION TQ DA 2012171
Preposed 2 Lot Subdivision and Apgreval o Build 2 Attached Dual Ceeupancies, Lot T
DP 1055827 Stanley Park Drive Wollongbar.

As a close landowner and ratepayer, I am applying to object to DA 2012/171, firatly on
the basis that it violates Ballina Shire Councif's DCP regarding Cantrol Plan Area L1,
which specifies the favoured form of housing for this site is a single residence on a
large lot, It furthermore violates Council's LEP which recognises 'the need to regulate
the subdivision and use of land to permit housing and ancillary development where the
scale, type and fraffic generaling characteristics of ihe developments are compatible
with the character and amenty of surrounding residential areas.

In addition, Lot 1 DP 1055827 is situated within Village Zone 2{b) and Envirenmental
Protection / Scenic Escarpment Zone 7(d) under the Balling Local Environmental Plan
(LEP) 1987. The proposed subdivision application does not meet the minimum 40ha
requirements of SEPP No.1 for development within a 7(d) zane. The DA attempts to
reduce the importance of this breach and declines to recognise its consequence, which
Increases with its purpose to construct fwo attached duplex buildings on each of the
subdivided lots, meaning there will be four residences built on a site that is explicitly
zoned for a single residence or a dual-occupancy at the most (L1).

The suggested buildings will substantially affect the area of thick plant life with the
elitnination of substantial mature eucalyptus trees, which are home 1o a mass of birdlife
& occasionally koalas, This has been totally disregarded by the flora and fauna
assessment attached to the DA. This is alse a fifestyle feature for our cul-de-sac, with
a beautiful creek and waterfall running throughout, our cul-de-sac has a small share of
serenity.

The increase in traffic produced by a possible 8 or more vehicles with an additional
four residences, in contrast to the twe vehicles which would accompany a single
residence (as prescribed under L1 zoning), will change the safety of our cul-de-sac.
There are 10+ children whe utilise the front of their homes and the road, only 3 doars
up from the propesed residence, to play outside. My home is in line with the
decline/rise of the road and this extra traffic would place an additienal strain on road
safety, making it incredibly unsafe for the majority of the children who are under 9
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years of age. The character of our cul-de-sac will also be affected, with only 4 car
spaces availabie within the residence, leaving the cul-de-sac as the only other place to
park a possible further 4 cars.

T believe the subject DA 2012/171 should be rejected and limited to a single dwelling
on alarge lot, as stated with the existing zoning L1. Attention is furthermere requirad
to address the przgervation of the eucalyptus trees and native flora. The development
of the propesed residence will incur negative znvironmental and sacial Empac‘rs..

Kind Regards,

Caroline Urquhart
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ORIECTION TO DA 2012/171 d?’;’
Proposed 2 1ot Subdivision and Appeoval o Build 2 Allached Diual Ucmuﬁﬂg&{iépt
55827 Stenley Park Drive Wollongbar :

I Az neizhbouring landowners and ratepayers, we wish W lodge an objection to DA
20124077 on the basis that it contrvencs Balling Shire Counsil’s DCP regarding Contral Plan
Ares L1, which clearly indicates that the prelemed Toem of housing for this site is a single
dwelling an a large lok. Alse, it clearly contravences Council's LEP which identilies “the mecd
ro pegilate the subalvislon and wse of fend i peemis honsing and aucillary development
wihere the seale, lpe and traific penerating cluaracleristios of the developments are
compattile witf e chareeter and amenity of sarvoveding rexidential areay”.

2. Further, Lot | TYP 1055827 is located within ¥illage Zone 200 and Fnvirenmental
Protection / Scenic bscarpment Zone Fd) under the Balling Local Environmental Mlan (LEP)
98T, The proposed subdivision applicaton does net meet the minimum 40ha requirements
ol SEPP Mol Tor develapmaent wilhin a %{d) zone. The DA atternpts to discount the
importance of this contravention, however, il lails (o acknowledge the compounding effect ol
s comtravention when mbhkled 1o the intent to construce two attached duplex stuctores on
each of the subdivided lots, which elfestively means that there will be four dwellings
eonstrueted an a site that is specilically 2ened for a single dwelling or & dual-occupancy at
the most €110

3 The pruposed development will have significant effect on the neighbouring
stregtscape in vicinily ol my property through the appearance of relatively leow-value high-
density honsing combined with the remuoval of 8 significant area of lush vegetation, including
mature vucalyplos trees that house a multimde of birdlife & occasiomally Kealas — which has
oeen completely ignored by Lhe Mora and fauna assessment attached to the DA, This s likely
ta negatively impact property value in the street, thereby directly cousing an adverse
eCOnomic impact on us, contrary to the assertions in the Da.

4. The proneision for & or mere vehicles at the cnd of the cul-de-sas represents a
significant increase in traffic volume past my property in comparison to the reasonable
expeciation of enly two vehicles asseeiared with a single dwelling {as preseribed under L1
zoning). The increased traffic generpted will change the character and safiely of the streel,
particularly in regard to children's salily due b the slope of the propesed driveways entering
the readway causing questionable visibility due to the cresting ellecl,

i The Hora and laung assessment appears o deliberately ignore the sukstantial native
birudlili: and veensional koala sightings in the evcalypius trees, which represents lifestyle
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amenity for residents of the area, and it fails to take accouni of the relationshin of the flora to
adjacent vegetation to the South Fast of the site, which lorms u pathway / linkage to the
“unnamed creek™ as a water source {or native fauna,

0. The statement of environmental effects and associated stormwater plan does not
appear to account for the fact that the lot sits at the bottom of a steep cul-de-sac catchment
and al the apex of converging creeks / drains. In particutar the “unnamed creek™ along the
Eastem boundary of the site is likely to be subject to vastly increased water flows associated
with the planned davelopments along Plateau Drive, particularly the proposed 83 ot
residential subdivision associated with the Smith Family development proposal and jts
associated detention basin planned for the “unramed creek™.  Therefore, the assumptions of
the stormwater management plan should be carefully reviewed by council’s cngincers and
specialist staff, looking specifically at the composite effect of a vastly larger surfaced area
under the DA due to the proposal for two paved driveways instead of one, and up to four
times as much roof area and paved surfaces, causing significantly more concentraled runoff
from the site, with the associaled erosion and saturation effects. Further, it should be noted
that the use of rainwater tanks as a stormwater menagement measure, as per the DA
appendix, are only effective until the time that they reach capacity and overliow — a common
oceurrence in recent rainfall events,

7. In concluston, we believe that council should decline the subject DA 2012/171 and
direct that the proponents be restricted 1o a single dwelling on a large lot, in accordance with
the existing zoning 1.1, and take action to preserve the cucalyptus trees and native flora on the
site.  Contrary to the conclusions stated in the DA, the points stated above show the
development will impact soctally, economically and environmentally. 1 am available to attend
any mecting or consultation associated with the subject DA, and look forward to council’s
carclul and [avourable consideration of our objections,

f'%;‘.i\
P

Harry & Ileten Jarvie

¥ June 2012
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Mr Paul Hickey
Seneral Manager
Ballina Shire Council
PO Box 450
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Dear Mr Hickay,
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| am making representations on behalf of Mr Stuart and Mrs Rae Hough of 28 Central
Fark Drive, Wollongbar who have objections to Development Application 2012177

submitted development of 32 Stanley Park Road, Wallongbar,

| enclose herewith a copy of Mr and Mrs Hough's correspondance detailing their

objections to the abovermentioned Development Application,

It would be appreciated if you could arrange to look into the issues Mr and Mrs
Hough have raised and take these into consideration when delermining Development

Application 20121171,

Thank you for your assistance in this regard.
comments in due course,

Yours faithfull

Don Fage MP
MEMBER FOR BALLIMNA

ancl,
CP o

I look forward to your advice and

Ballina Shire Council
26/07/12
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12 (548

1406512
Stuar & Rae Hough | R ECDRDS
28 Central Park Drive ful
WOLLONGBAR NSW 2477 SCANNED
. 1o LN imz
The Generzl Managar ; 5
Balling Shire Council j e Y ?:- J«.'H.I.‘-t_l:
PO Box 450 R

BALLINA MEW 2478

Dear 3ir
Re: DA 2012471 WOLLONGEBAR

Wile are writing 1o you in ragpanse to counci's lether dated 210542 informing us of the
proposed devalopment at Lat 1 in DF 1055827, 32 Stanley Park Aead, Wollonghar, DA
201207,

We have revlewed the Statement of Covironmentzl Effects and olher dosuments ledged with
the development applicat'on and wish o make an ohjection o the propased developmant.

The Staternent of Enviranmanial Effeci= stares that the proposad development = approprite
10 and compatible with the cxdsling nearby residences. Tha author concludes that there will be
no negativa impacks upan the amanity of the zreg’.

As adjoining lendoeners we are very concemed about the negative impacts tha propesal will
lawee on our neighbourhcod.

1} We are soncemned that if council aliows the development to praceed the concenlrated
increase in traffic, generated by the 4 sdditional three badroom dwallings, will 2gnif canthy
incresse noise evels, while threatening the safety of the many children wha taka advantage
of the profecdon of a quiet cukde-see to play and exercise. This proposal would sae the
armaunt of an-street parking Insreass dramatically.

2) The: proposal indicates that the marny Tallowwood and Cadaghi trees on the site will need
to be removed 10 allow clearance for the proposed dwallings to be constructed. Thess trees
curently 2erve as a visual ang acoustic buffer Lo he newly constructed lnk road, Flateay
Driva, and their removal will have a very negative impact an our immediate enviranment as
well gs that of the surrounding properties. Furthermore, if the frees were removed, thare
wauld be the destabilisation of the already steep and eraded creek banks adjacent to the
eastern and waslern boundaries of the sita

) Koalas have been sighted an several of the local proparties over the last few yaars and ss
they have been recenlly listed as wulnerable' Il can anly he detrimental Lo the lacal koala
aopulation W rarmove mare of their habitat. The mature Tallowwoods are a known faod sourcea
artd habitat fx koslzs and the group of Tallewwoods in guestion corstitutes a significant part
of &n Esolatad hatilst, in 2n area of continually diminishing habital. We request hat council
encourages the dewvaloper to look at an alternative solution for the sile, one that protects
habitat and rotains hese trees for the benofit of kosles and the local community, whilst
aliowing the awner ta still cevelop the site with & more compatibla plan

4} The NSW Office of Water shows the creeks adjacent o tha wastarn. nohem and castem
boundaries of the subject property Lo ba designated watercourses vayving from claszs 1 1o
i858 3. The kanks of these creeks are quits steep and are subjest to erasion. The site plan
lodged with the development application shows the proposed buildings to be within
approximately £ 10 E metres of the western watercourse. This weu'd be very close o the
Cragk and would have a definila, negale impact on an already fragile ares. The location of
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the local watercourses appears to be the basis for the siting of the 7(d) (environmental
protection zone) and has an obvious importance to the area. Councit needs te ensure that
necessary any consent issued should be conditicned to allow for the creation of buffers ar
protected areas adjacent to these watercourses. The retention of the Tallovewood trees and
other vegetation would assist in this matter.

5) Currently, members of the public are using this site as a thoroughfare to gain access to
Plateau Drive with a well-worn path existing along the site’s southeastern boundary (adiacent
ta No, 30 Stanley Park Road). If council sees fit it should instruct the developar (by way of
consent condition) to dedicate a strip of land as pathway to allow the public ta continue this
practice, There may also be the need to provide a sealed pathway along Stanley Park Road
to provide safe access, especially for the children that would be affected by an unproportional
increase in traffic, in this normally quict street.

A ook at the: Ballina Shire Combined Davelopment Contral Pian - Map & shows that the
subject lot is classified 1.1, and that it is one of only fwo such areas in Wollongbar. This
appears to be significant and begs the question why weuld council originally set aside this
area and identify it's ‘pradominant form of housing as a single dwelling on a larger than
normal tot', only to allow it's subdivision into two smailer parcals, both with dual eccupancies
This Is hardly ‘preventing the fragmentation of larger lots’ and goes against guidelinas
designad by council to maintain the character and amenity of the existing residential areas.

It is not acceptablg for the author of the Statement of Envircnmental Effects to state that
bacause in his opinion the proposal "is highly unlikely to have any detrimental impact on the
amenity of the area”, and from that, to then conclude that councit should support the preposal.
We trust that council will apply all relevant development standards to this proposal whean
considering it

The author doas not give any detail about how he proposes to minimise impact on the Jocal
residences. Most of the local residents are owner-occupiers and choose to live here to take
advantage of the amenity that exists; an amenily that they rely on council to maintain.

The development may meet the minimum lot size requirements for this zoning, but as noted
above, the site has several difficuit and important constraints that are in direct contradiction o
the current proposal,

We ask that councit reject the proposal in its current form and inslruct the developer o try to
achieve a solution that works within these censtraints and to still mainiain the existing amenity
of the neighbourhood. We do not want to stop development on this site and we have looked
farward to having a family establish a home there, but we do sask a development that is
compalible with the existing character and environment.

I council requires clarification of cur thoughts on any of the issues mentioned above please
don't hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Yours Sincarely

Ballina Shire Council Ordinary Meeting Attachments
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17 Stanley Park Road,
WOLLONGBAR NSW 2477
12 June 2012
Ballina Shire Council
PO Box 450
BALLINA NSW 2478

Dear Sir/Madam,
Re: DA 2012 /171 Stanley Park Road (Drive), Wollongbar 2477

As concerned residents and ratepayers of Stanley Park Road, Wollongbar, we
wish to voice our objections to the above development application for Lat-1
DP 1055827 Stanley Park Road, Wallongbar, The application includes a
proposed 2 lot subdivision and approval to build two attached dual occupancy
dwellings on this site,

Firstly, this Development Application is in direct contravention of the current
Ballina Shire Combined Development Control Plan Chapter 1 - Urban Land. This
Lotis zened Low Density (Large Lots), which is suitable for one dwelling only,
This s also in character with the majority of homes in this street.

Secondly, it appears that a large number of advanced trees will need to he
removed, Apart from depleting the flora and fauna in the area, some of these
trees are Tallowwoods, which will interfere with the koala habitat of the area,
and their removal contradicts Council’s environmental policy.

Thirdly, each proposed dwelling has twa garages, indicating that at least eight
additional cars may reside in the areg, generating increased traffic, and safety
issues in our street, Children currently walk along this street to meet school
buses, as well as ride bicycles, and play in our quiet cul de sac,

We request that you give further consideration to the approval of this
Development Application and honour the long-term development plan for this
area. With the new Platypus Drive recently completed we already foresee large
numbers of new residents in the area, and do not see the need to change the
zoning for Stanley Park Road.

Yours sincerely,

Toni and David Brine

Ballina Shire Council Ordinary Meeting Attachments
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12 June 2012

| RECORDS
Jennifer Melville | Q M= i ; . —
26 Central Park Drive i CANR ! t 1_’ ltp.-?.r-a !
Wollonghar NSW 2477 : 15 JUN 2012 I

e D) et A |
The General Manager ' 1'-,:; 'i'-, "ll'x,]”i}"-lﬁ |

: ; i | atoh N,
Ballina Shire Council R
BALLINA NEW 2477

In reterence to: DA 201217 1(MIM)
Lol 1 DP 1055827, Mo, 32 Stanley Park Road, Wellonghar

[aar Sir,

lam writing Lo subimil my obiection to the above DA, proposal. | am basing my objactions to this development
praposal an the following points:

1. The gize of the preposal being of 2 % 2 duplex unils on a sile Lhat is recommended to be 3 single dwelling an
a large lol (as indicatad clearly 35 being at adds with council’s DCP plan regarding Contral Flan Area L),

2. If this subdivision and subsequent developrment was Lo proceed it would greatly detract from the low
density nature of the surrounding areas, there would be a significant increase of traffic in a guict cul-de-sac
[with & propesed car spoaces as well as potantial spill over street parking of visiting vehicles) and (he
haightaned satety risks invalved with this ameunt of brzlfic for the local families with veung children who
play in the immediate street surrounds and purchased family properties here tor this safety reason,

3. The destruction of all the trees an the block which would take decades to replace, specifleally native trees
and which are currently the cnly significant noize and visual suppression af the increasing traffic using Lhe
recently constructad arterial road, Plateau Drive; these trees are important amenities Lo the surrcunding
homas In these eircumstances.

4. The loss of the above-mantioned trees alse would impact oh kealas that have beer chsersed in the adjacent
properties over a iong period of time,

5. Tha less af the small but adjeining wildlife corridars aleng the lecal creeks for the tamilies of wallabies, brush
turkeys, echidnas, bandicoots, brush-tail and ring tall possums and wrinue rative birdlife; of these, all have
been present in this immediate area for at least the past 20 years that my husband and | have owned this
praperty.

Iwrite this objection, in summary of the fallowing pomls:

The de-valuatian af lacal and neighbouring properties, affected directly and indirectly by this development due to
overlooking a large multi-roofed development, relerrad noise of four potential tenants in family slzed dwesllings
[each being 3 bedrooms in size), increased Lralfic, loss of flors and theretore fauna, and the over arching concern
that this development and subdivisicn is totally cut of character with the amenity of the surrounding
neighbourtiood,

| trust these concerns will be af help before any decizsions are made. | believe that the intentions of Ballina Shire
Council’s own OCF should be followed by zpproving 2 single dwelling only en a large block.

Sincarely,
AELLEL30 b0 12)t frre

Mis Jennifer Malville
1 02 GG2E 423
W02 BEZE 1008
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_ RECORDS 2 1e?2-
Alan Meille SOANT \ &
26 Central Park Drive SUCANNED
Wallonghar NSV 2477 :
15 JUN 2012

DocMNo........., 1_l|_|,'
The General Manager ; . l\l -,II 5 \M,r‘.,‘
Ballina Shire Cauncil Batch Bol, o L8 U h
BALLINA MSW 2477

In reterence to: DA 2013/ 171(MINM)
Lot 1 0P 1055827, Mo, 32 Stanley Park Road, Wallonghar

Dear Sir,

am writing o suomit my abjocticn to the above DA proposal. | am basing my chjoctions to this develapmant
proposal on the tellowing oolnts:

The size of the proposal being of 2 % 2 duplex units ona site Lhat is recommended Lo be a single dwelling an
a large lot (as indicated clearly as being at odds with council’s DCP plan regarding Cantral Flan Arca LL).

Il this subdivision and subsequent development was Lo proceed it would greatly detract from the low
density nature of the surrcunding areas, there would be 2 significant increase of trafficin 2 guiet cul-de-sac
[with B praposad car spaces as well as potential spill cver strest parking of visiting vehicles) and the
heighlened safely risks involvad wilh this armounl of Lrallic Tor Lhe loczl Families wilh young children who
play in the immediate street surrounds and purchased family properties hare for this safety reasan.

Tha destruction af all the trees on the block which would take decades wo replace, specifically native treps

and which are currenthy the oniy significant noise and visual suppression of the increasing traffic using the
recently constructed arterial road, Plateauw Drive; these trees are impartant amenities to the surmounding

The lass of the abave-mentionad trees 2lso would impact on koalas that have been abserved inthe 2djacent

1.
2.
3.
homes in these circumstances,
4,
properties oves a long period of time,
&

The loss of the small but adjolnlng wildlife corridors along the local erecks for the familes of wallables, brish
Lurkeys, echidnas, bandicoots, brush-tail and ring-Lail possums and uniguo native Birdlife; of these, all have
bean present in this immediate area for at least the past 20 years that | have owned my property.

I wrike this objection, in summary of the fellowing poins:

The de-valuation af lacal and neighbourng propertios, zfected directly and indirectly by this developmant due to
averlooking a large multi-reofed developmeant, referred noise of four potential tenants in family-sized dwellings
{each being 3 bedrooms in siza), increasad traffic, loss of flara and sherefore fauna, and the pver-arching concern
that this development znd subdivision is totally out of character with the amenity of the surrounding
neighhaurhood.

I trust these concams will be of help hefare any decisions are made, | believe that the intentions aof Ballina Shire
Council’s own DCP sheuld be followed by approving a single dwelling only on a large block.

Sincerely, N

AL A

Iir Alan Maville
H: 02 GRXEIA2T
Pz 27 DI AT

Ballina Shire Council
26/07/12
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8.1 DA 2012/171 No. 32 Stanley Park Road, Wollongbar.DOC

12 June 2012 I o -
n.\x SR
James Melvilla

26 Central Park Drive 1"_“) \ h. '55?8
Wollonghbar NSW 2477

The General Manager :
Ballina Shire Council “ow
BALLINA MSW 2477

In refarence to: DA 2012 171(MIM)
Lot 1 OF 1055827, Na. 37 Stanley Park Aoad, wollangbar

Dear Sir,

| ami writing to submit my objection to the above DA, oropoesal. | am basing my abjections to this development
propozal on the Tollowing points:

1. The size of the proposal being of 22 2 duplex urils on a site that is recormmanded t2 be a single dwelling on
alzrps lat {as indiczted clearly as being at odds with counclt’s DCP plan regarding Contrel Plan Area L1).

2. It this subdivision and subsequent develapment was to proceed it would greatly detract from the low
density nature of the surrounding areas, there would be a significant increase of traffic In a gulet cul-da-sa:
{with & proposed car spaces as well as potential spill over street parking of visiting vehicles) and Lhe
heightened safety fsks involved with this 2mount of traffic for the local families with voung children wha
play in the immediate street surrounds and purchased family properties bere for this safety reasan.

3. The destruction of all the Lrees un the block which wouold take decades to replace, specifically native trees
ancl which are currently the only significant noise and visual suppression of the Increasing trafle wsing the
recently constructed arterial road, Plateaw Drive; these trees are important amenities to the surrounding
homes in these circumstanoes,

A, The logs of the sbova-mentioned trees also would Impact on loalas thal bava been observed in the adjacent
properties over a long period of time,

5. The loss of the small but adjoining wildlife corridors along the local craeks for the families of wallabies, brush
turkeys, echidnas, bandicoots, brush tall and ring-tail possums and uninue native birdlife; of theso, all have
been present in this immediate area for al leasl the past 20 vears that my family have owned thiz proparty.

| write this objection, in summary of the following points:

The de-valuation of local and neighbouring properties, affected directly and indirectly by this developmenl dus ko
cverlooking a large multi-roofed develapment, referred noise of four potential tenants in family-sized dwellings
(each being 3 bedrooms in size), increased traffic, loss of flora and therefore faung, and the over-arching concern
that this development and subdivision is totally out of character with the amenity of the surrounding
neighbourhood.

I trust these concerns will be of help before any decisions are made, | belisve that the intentions of Ballinz Shire
Councils own DCF sheuld be followed by approving a single dwelling only an a large block.

Simeersly,

. (& e
S Ae o
= L

K James Melville
Hi U2 BB 2922

Ballina Shire Council Ordinary Meeting Attachments
26/07/12 Page 14



8.1

D

A 2012/171 No. 32 Stanley Park Road, Wollongbar.DOC

18" June 2012

Mr Paul Hickey
General Manaper
Ballina Shire Council
PO Box 450
BALLINA MSW 2478

%,

Cear ickay,

PARLIAMEMT CF MEW SOUTH WALES
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

DON PAGE, M.P.
MEMBER FOR EALLINA

= M IS [
.

Yepe |

——

r_} A LQ’}' e J/I [ -}r |

OFFICE: Shap 1
¥ Moan Straet
Ballina M&SW 2478
PHONE: (02} B586 rhaR
FACSIMILE: (02) 6586 7470
Tl s PO Box 1018

BALLIMA NSW 2478
WEBSITE:  wwwdnrpage. com.au

 RECEIVED
1 19 JUN 07 [
ws R ECORDS

| arn making representations on behalf of Mr Timothy Melville of 25 Central Park
Drive. Wallongbar who have objections to Development Applization 20124171

submitted development of 32 Stanley Park Road, Wollengbar.

| enclose herewith a copy of Mr Malvilie's correspondence detailing his objections to
the abovementioned Development Application,

It would be appreciated if you could arange to look into the issues Mr Melville has
raised and lake these into consideration whan determining Development Application

2012M171.

Thank you for your assistance in this regard.

Lomments in due course,

Yaurs faithfu

Dan Page MP
MEMBER FOR BALLIMA

encl.
CP.dc

| Ioak forward to wour advice and

Ballina Shire Council
26/07/12

Ordinary Meeting Attachments
Page 15



8.1

DA 2012/171 No. 32 Stanley Park Road, Wollongbar.DOC

12 June 2012 |J _T?EED_RES___‘_
Timothy Melville | T S E}""-.NNED ;
25 Central Park Drive 2] IE?:](‘T:S ! 18 JUN 2012 '

Wollonghar M5W 2447

b e Yor Loggel

| Bae Ng:! .},;..!l...[n..... a0
The General Manager L':'eg."nh Mo il T
Ballina Shire Council
BALLIMA MNEW 2477

It reference to: DU 20121 71{NIM
Lot 1 DF 1055827, Mo, 32 Stanley Fark Road, Wollongoar

[ear Sir,

I'am writing to submit my chjection t the above DAL proposzal. | am Dasing my objactions to this devclopmeant
proposal on the following points:

1. Thesize of the proposal being of 2 x 2 duplax units on a site that is recommended to be a single dwelling on
a large lot (as indicated clearly as being at odds with council’s DCP alan regarding Cantral Plan Area L1,

2. If this subdivision and subsequent development was to proceed it would greatly detract frem the low
density nature af the surrounding areas, there would be o significant Increase of traffic in a quiet cul-de-sac
{wilh ¥ proposad car spacas as well as potential spill over skreot parking of visiling vehicles) 2nd the
heightenad safety risks involvad with this amaunt of traffic for the local families with vaung children wha
play in the immediate street surrcunds and purchased family properties here for this safety reasan.

3. The destruction ot all the trees on the Block which would Lake decades to replace, specitically native trees
znd which are currently the only significant noise and visuzl suppression ef the incraasing trattic using the
recently constructed arterial road, Plateau Drive; these trees are imporiant amenities to the surrcunding
hames in these circumstances,

4. The loss of the above-mentioned trees alis wauld impact on koalas that have been observed in the adjacent
proparties ovier 2 long pericd of time.

5. The loss of the small bul adjoining wildlife corridars aleng the local crecks for the families of wallabies, brosh
turkeys, echldnas, bandicaats, brush-tail and ring-tail possums and unique native birdlife; of thesea, 31l have
breen present in this immediate area for at least the past 20 years that my family have owned this property.

| write this abjection, insummary of the following aaints:

The de-valuation of lecal 2nd neighbouring properties, sftected directly and Indirectly by this developmeant due to
awerlooking 2 large multi-roofed developrent, referred noise of four potential tenants in family-sized dwellings
jeach being 3 bedrooms in size], increased traffic, loss of flora and therefore faunz, and the over-arching concern
thal this development and subdivision is totally out of character with the amenity of the surraunding
neighbourhood.

I trust these concerns will o2 of helo before any decisions are made. | believe that the intentions of Balling Shire
Council’s awn DCP should be followed by approving a single dwelling only an a2 larges block,

Sincerely,

M Timothy Melville
H: UZ BB2E 3423

Ballina Shire Council Ordinary Meeting Attachments
26/07/12 Page 16
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